�Honorable Johnny Ford

Member, House of Representatives

Macon County Courthouse

101 East Northside Street

Tuskegee, Alabama  36083



Utility Boards – Elections - Appointments



Although the legislative delegation from Tuskegee is the original appointing authority for the two elected positions on the Electric Utilities Board (“Utilities Board”), the delegation has no authority to fill a vacancy in one of those two positions after the first election.  The governing body of Tuskegee has the authority to fill the vacancy on the Utilities Board and may elect a member of the Legislature to fill that vacancy.



Dear Representative Ford:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTIONS



	How should a vacancy in one of the two elected utilities board positions be filled?



	Can a Senator or Representative appoint the other to fill the vacancy?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The Electric Utilities Board for the City of Tuskegee was created under sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-324 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992, Supp. 2002).



	Amendment 591 to the Constitution of Alabama provides as fol�lows:



Two persons shall be elected to the electri�cal utility owned by the City of Tuskegee at the same time that the mayor and city council elec�tions are held and the elected candidates for members of the electrical utility shall qualify for office in the same manner. The election shall be conducted in the same manner as that for the election for city council. In the interim of the time between the adoption of this amendment and the mayor-city council election, the State Senator and the Alabama House Representative repre�senting the City of Tuskegee shall each appoint a member on the electrical utility board owned by the City of Tuskegee to serve, only during the interim period until the election. The members of the board of directors of the electrical utility who are not members of the city council shall each receive fifty dollars ($50) per meeting, not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100) per month.



Ala. Const. amend. 591.  Act 95-385, which proposed this amendment, was precleared by the United States Justice Department on September 23, 1996.



	The Utilities Board presently has a vacancy because one of the per�sons who was serving in an elected position, the Honorable Barry White, was killed in an accident.  Your question is whether the legislative dele�gation representing Tuskegee, as the original appointing authority, may fill the vacancy and appoint a Representative or Senator to the position or whether the vacancy must be filled in another way.



	Amendment 591 states that the State Senator and Alabama House Rep�resen�tative representing Tuskegee shall each appoint a member on the electrical utility board owned by the City of Tuskegee to serve, only during the interim period until the election.  Ala. Const. amend. 591 (emphasis added).  It is clear that the State Senator and Representative from Tuskegee held the original appointing authority for the two elected positions on the Utilities Board.  That authority, however, ceased to exist after the first election.  Amendment 591 does not state how a vacancy of one or more of the elected positions should be filled after the first elec�tion.  There is a presumption that the Legislature did not intend to make any alteration in the law beyond what it declares either expressly or by unmistakable implication.  Ex parte Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd., 683 So. 2d 952, 956 (Ala. 1996).



	Because the amendment does not expressly state the method of fill�ing a vacancy, it is the opinion of this Office that the general law gov�erning utility boards created under section 11-50-310 should apply.  Sec�tion 11-50-310 states that the directors of the corporation shall be elected by the governing body of the municipality.  Ala. Code § 36-50-310 (1992).  It is the opinion of this Office that the vacancy on the Utilities Board of Tuskegee should be filled by the governing body of the munici�pality.  



	This Office has previously stated that a member of the Legislature may serve in one of the elected positions on the Tuskegee Utilities Board.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Johnny Ford, House of Representatives, dated July 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-190.  The legislative delegation from Tuskegee is the original appointing authority for the two elected positions on the Utilities Board; however, the delegation has no authority to fill a vacancy in one of those two positions after the first election.  The governing body of Tuskegee has the authority to fill the vacancy on the Utilities Board and may elect a member of the Legislature to fill that vacancy.





CONCLUSION



	Although the legislative delegation from Tuskegee is the original appoint�ing authority for the two elected positions on the Utilities Board, the delegation has no authority to fill a vacancy in one of those two posi�tions after the first election.  The governing body of Tuskegee has the authority to fill the vacancy on the Utilities Board and may elect a mem�ber of the Legislature to fill that vacancy.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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